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CHAPTER 310. . . 
[Pu.blished March 51 1863.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 170 of the private n.nd local laws of 
the yen,r 1854, entitled " an act · tb incorporate the Depere com-
pany," approved March 23, 1854 . ' .. 

' I 

The people of the state of ·Wisconsin, represented :in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follow~: ., . ' 

SECTION 1. The said Depere company is hereby au- May sell or morl· 
. d b . ll l """6 real eat!\te thonzed. and empowere to grant, argam, se , ease or &c~ ' 

mortgage any of the real estate, wa~er-pow~rs, rights 
and privileges of said company; and any conveyance 
or mortgage thereof, signed by the president and attest-
ed by the secretary of said company, and sealed with 
its corporate seal, shall ·be valid, any by-law or ordi-
nance of said company to the contrary notwithstand-
ing. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved January 29, 1863. 

CHAPTER 311. 

[Published March 51 1863.] 

AN ACT t.o amend section twelve of chapter one hundred of the 
private and local laws of 1862, entitled " an act t.o incorporate 
the Apple river boom company." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep1·esented in sd­
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section twelve of chapter one hundred company rudy 

of the private and local laws of 1862, entitled " .an act &~~•truct boom, 

to incorporate the Apple river b~om company," is here'-
by amended, so as to read as follows : "The said com -
pany shall be and is hereby authorized and empowered 
to construct, maintain and keep in repair a boom at and 
acrosa the mouth of Apple river, and along the east 
side of the river St. Croix, between the south line of 
section one, in township thirty, north of range twenty 
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west, and the north line of section twenty-nine, in town­
ship thirty-one, north.of range nineteen west, over any 
part or the whole of the distance within the points 
named, as shall be required for the purposes of sa.id 
company, and which shall pe called the 'Apple river 

Time extended. boom,' and shall be constructed and ready for use on 
or before the 10th day of June, 1863. · Into said boom 
all logs and the timber floating. down the said Apple 
river shall be gathered and secured by said company, 
and all such logs and timber shall be turned out of said 

Notice of meet­
iDg for election 
of trustees. 

. boom within thirty days after the same shall come into 
the possession of said company, unless otherwise agreed 
between the owners of such logs and timber and -said 
company." 

Approved February 3, 1863. 

CHAPTER 313. 

[Published April 28, 1863.J 

AN ACT for the organization of the Greenwood cemetery associ­
tion. 

Tlie people of tlie state of Wisconsin, rep1·esented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for Duncan McGregor, 
Francis Pomeroy, L. N. Powell, William Lozer and 
S. M. Davis, or a majority of them, to cause a public 
notice to be printed in the Citizens' Reporter, a weekly . 
newspaper published at River Falls, Pierce county, Wis­
consin, for three successive weeks, or to post notices con­
taining notice of the time when and the place where a pub­
lic meeting will be held by the owners of lots in the 
grounds of the late Greenwood cemetary association, for 
the purpose of reorganizing the same. Such meeting, 
when so convened, shall have the power to elect, by 
ballot, six trustees, who shall hold their term of office 
in accordance with and be governed by the rules and 
regulations that governed the former trustees of the as­
sociation. 




